representing approximately 66.30% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the
date of this announcement.

Save as aforesaid, none of the Offeror or any of the parties acting in concert with it (i) held,
controlled or directed any Shares or rights over Shares immediately before the commencement
of the Offer Period on 13 August 2019; or (ii) acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or
other securities of the Company or rights over Shares during the Offer Period. The Offeror and
parties acting in concert with it had not borrowed or lent any Shares or relevant securities (as
defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer Period.

– 3 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after Completion
and prior to the making of the Share Offer; and (ii) immediately after the close of the Share
Offer and as at the date of this announcement:

Immediately after Completion
and prior to the making of the

Share Offer

Immediately after the close of
the Share Offer and as at the

date of this announcement
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%
 (Note 1)  (Note 1)

The Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it

2,070,000,000 51.56 2,661,956,801 66.30

Eminent Ascend (Note 2) 300,000,000 7.47 300,000,000 7.47

Top Amuse Holdings Limited
(Note 3)

583,064,000 14.52 – –

Other public Shareholders 1,061,780,000 26.45 1,052,887,199 26.23

4,014,844,000 100.00 4,014,844,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Certain percentage figures included in this table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,
figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

2.	 Eminent Ascend is wholly owned by Mr. Wong Sheung Tak as at the date of this announcement.

3.	 Immediately after Completion and prior to the making of Share Offer, Top Amuse Holdings Limited
(“Top Amuse”) was wholly-owned by Hony Capital Fund 2008, L.P., hence Hony Capital Fund 2008,
L.P. was deemed to be interested in the 583,064,000 shares held by Top Amuse. The general partner of